SECTION IVB

Listed on.

Court No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO.3774 OF 2015

Smt. Santosh Batra(Since deceased)

Thr. Her Lrs. & Anr

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

M/s Golden Forests (India) Ltd. Mani Majra (UT), Chandigarh, through its Director & Anr.

... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that the above mentioned Special Leave Petition is filed by Mr. Rajinder Mathur, Advocate on 24.11.2014 against the Judgment and Order dated 19.08.2014 of the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh in RSA No. 2576 of 2000 (O & M).

It is further submitted that initially SLP filed against the Order dated 19.08.2014 was within time but there was a delay of 35 days in refiling the SLP. Counsel had filed an application for condonation of delay in refiling the SLP and the same has been condoned by Additional Registrar I-B on 03.02.2015.

It is further submitted that CA. No. 6898 of 2001 @ SLP (C) No. 1206 of 2001 Entitled Santosh Batra(Dead) & Anr. Versus M/S. Golden Forests (INDIA) Ltd. between the same parties arising out of similar issue was allowed on 17.02.2009 by Hon'ble Court. (Copy of order dated 17.02.2009 is annexed as annexure P-10 at page nos. 89 to 93 in the paper books).

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 19th day of March, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-Mr. Rajinder Mathur , Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

YKS/chetan